

GAHC040001692025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : WA/6/2025

M/s Orion Health Foods Private Limited
1st Floor, Juhar Market, AC Lane, Near UCCO Bank, Shillong 793001 Meghalaya,
India represented by Shri Ankur Jhunjhunwala, Son of Uttam Jhunjhunwala, resident
of 1st Floor, Juhar Market, AC Lane Near UCO Bank, Shillong, 793001 Meghalaya,
India

VERSUS

The State of AP and 6 Ors
represented by its Secretary, Women and Child Development Department, Govt of
Arunachal Pradesh, C Sector, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh 791111 2:The Secretary
Women and Child Development Department

Age: 0

Occupation :

Govt of Arunachal Pradesh

C Sector

Itanagar

Arunachal Pradesh 791111

3:The Director of Women and Child Development Department

Age: 0

Occupation :

Govt of Arunachal Pradesh

C Sector

Itanagar

Arunachal Pradesh 791111

4:The Joint Director

Age: 0

Occupation :

Women and Child Development Department

Govt of Arunachal Pradesh

C Sector

Itanagar
Arunachal Pradesh 791111

5:M/s Aasray Foods Pvt Ltd

Age: 0

Occupation :

having its office at 22

Amarabathi Path

1st Floor

Christian Basti

G.S. Road

Guwahati 781101

Kamrup(M)

Assam. represented by its Director Shri Amrit Deorah

Son of Late Ashok Kr Deorah

resident of Flat No CC801-C3802

Spanish Garden

Zoo Road

PO Dispur

Guwahati

Kamrup(M)

Assam 781005

6:M/s Rausheena Udyog Limited

Age: 0

Occupation :

represented by its Director Shri Saroj Kr Agarwal and having its office at Mahalaya
Road

Dibrugarh

Assam 786001

7:M/s Continental Milkose (India) Limited

Age: 0

Occupation :

represented by its Director

Shri Shyam Sunda

having its office at Flat No.5D

Priyanka Apartment

GC Goswami Road

Panbazaar

Guwahati

Assam 78100

Advocate for the Petitioner : A K Sahewalla,

Advocate for the Respondent : GA (AP),

Linked Case : WA/7/2025

Itanagar Club

Age: 0

Occupation :

Address:A Society registered under the Societies Registration Act 1860 (Extension to Arunachal Pradesh) Act 1978 represented through its Secretary Shri Doya Boje.

VERSUS

The State of AP and 6 Ors

Age: 0

Occupation :

Address:represented through the Secretary (Land Management) Govt of Arunachal Pradesh

Itanagar.

2:The Secretary Land Management

Age: 0

Occupation :

Address:Govt of Arunachal Pradesh

Itanagar.

3:The Director of Land Management

Age: 0

Occupation :

Address:Govt of Arunachal Pradesh

Itanagar.

4:The Joint Director of Land Management

Age: 0

Occupation :

Address:Govt of Arunachal Pradesh

Itanagar.

5:The Deputy Commissioner

Age: 0

Occupation :

Address:Itanagar Capital Complex

Itanagar

Papum Pare District

Arunachal Pradesh.

6:The Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP)

Age: 0
Occupation :
Address:through its President Shri Tapir Gao
Opposite Arunadaya Higher Secondary School
Vivek Vihar
Itanagar
PO and PS Itanagar
Papum Pare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

7:The President
Age: 0
Occupation :
Address:Arunachal Pradesh Wado Kai Karate Do Association
D Sector
Itanagar
PO and PS Itanagar
Papum Pare District
Arunachal Pradesh.

Advocate for : Kemo Lollen
Advocate for : GA (AP) appearing for The State of AP and 6 Ors: Advocate ,

,
,
,
,
, appearing for 2,
3,
4,
5,
6,
7, respectively.

Linked Case : IA(C)/30/2025

M/s Orion Health Foods Private Limited

Age: 0
Occupation :
Address:1st Floor
Juhar Market
AC Lane
Near UCCO Bank
Shillong 793001 Meghalaya
India represented by Shri Ankur Jhunjhunwala
Son of Uttam Jhunjhunwala
resident of 1st Floor
Juhar Market
AC Lane Near UCO Bank
Shillong
793001 Meghalaya
India

VERSUS

The State of AP and 6 Ors

Age: 0
Occupation :
Address:represented by its Secretary
Women and Child Development Department
Govt of Arunachal Pradesh
C Sector
Itanagar
Arunachal Pradesh 791111
2:The Secretary Women and Child Development Department

Age: 0
Occupation :
Address:Govt of Arunachal Pradesh
C Sector
Itanagar
Arunachal Pradesh 791111

3:The Director of Women and Child Development Department

Age: 0
Occupation :
Address:Govt of Arunachal Pradesh
C Sector
Itanagar
Arunachal Pradesh 791111

4:The Joint Director

Age: 0
Occupation :
Address:Women and Child Development Department
Govt of Arunachal Pradesh

C Sector
Itanagar
Arunachal Pradesh 791111

5:M/s Aasray Foods Pvt Ltd
Age: 0
Occupation :
Address:having its office at 22
Amarabathi Path
1st Floor
Christian Basti
G.S. Road
Guwahati 781101
Kamrup(M)
Assam. represented by its Director Shri Amrit Deorah
Son of Late Ashok Kr Deorah
resident of Flat No CC801-C3802
Spanish Garden
Zoo Road
PO Dispur
Guwahati
Kamrup(M)
Assam 781005

6:M/s Rausheena Udyog Limited
Age: 0
Occupation :
Address:represented by its Director Shri Saroj Kr Agarwal and having its office at
Mahalaya Road
Dibrugarh
Assam 786001

7:M/s Continental Milkose (India) Limited
Age: 0
Occupation :
Address:represented by its Director
Shri Shyam Sunda
having its office at Flat No.5D
Priyanka Apartment
GC Goswami Road
Panbazaar
Guwahati
Assam 781001

Advocate for : A K Sahewalla
Advocate for : GA (AP) appearing for The State of AP and 6 Ors: Advocate ,

,
,
,
, appearing for 2,
3,
4,
5,
6,
7, respectively.

B E F O R E

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA**

03.03.2025

(N. Sailo, J)

Heard Mr. A K Sahewalla, learned counsel for the appellant who submits that W.A No. 6/2025 is not connected with W.A No. 7/2025 and therefore, the same may be segregated. Submitting in W.A No. 6/2025, the learned counsel submits that the matter may be taken up with W.A Nos. 11 & 12/2025.

Issue notice in W.A No. 6/2025. Mr. R H Naban, learned Addl. Advocate General appears and accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 4. As such, no formal notice is required. Appellant to serve requisite extra copies of

the writ appeal to the learned Addl. Advocate General within three working days. Appellant to take steps for service of notice upon the remaining respondents by registered post with A/D within three working days as well.

List the matter again alongwith these W.A Nos. 11 & 12/2025. W.A No. 7 be segregated and listed after a week.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant